



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRA No.4 of 1999

Basudev Purohit **Appellant**

None

-versus-
Republic of India **Respondent**

Mr. Sarthak Nayak, Advocate
(CBI)

CORAM: JUSTICE SIBO SANKAR MISHRA

ORDER

24.03.2026

Order
No.

20.

1. Although vide order dated 17.03.2026 of this Court, the Superintendent of Police, CBI, Bolangir was directed to ascertain the whereabouts and wellbeing of the appellant, however, Mr. Sarthak Nayak, learned counsel appearing for the C.B.I. submits that vide order dated 10.12.2025, he has already placed the report stating that the appellant in the present case is alive. Hence, no further report is required in this matter.

2. The present appeal is ready for hearing.

3. List this matter next week for hearing.

(S.S. Mishra)
Judge